

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



SID J. WHITE AUG 21 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT By ______

CASE NO, 84,701

LEONARD0 FRANQUI,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A, BUTTERWORTH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

RANDALL SUTTON Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0766070 Office of Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs Post Office Box 013241 Miami, Florida 33101 PH. (305) 377-5441 FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv-vii |
|--|--------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| Introduction | 1 |
| A. Guilt Phase | 4 |
| B. Penalty Phase | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 22 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISALLOWED THE DEFENSE'S ATTEMPTED PEREMPTORY STRIKES OF JURORS DIAZ AND ANDANI WHERE THE DEFENSE FAILED TO GIVE NEUTRAL, NON-PRETEXTUAL REASONS IN RESPONSE TO THE STATE'S REQUEST FQRA NEILTNQUIRY II. THE DEFENSE HAS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW ITS CLAIM THAT THE STATE IMPROPERLY STRUCK JUROR PASCUAL, AND IN ANY EVENT THE REASON GIVEN FOR THE PEREMPTORY STRIKE WAS GENDER- | 24 |
| NEUTRAL AND NON-PRETEXTUAL | . 33 |

III.

| THE STATEMENT OF CO-DEFENDANT RICARDO | |
|---|----|
| GONZALEZ WAS INDEPENDENTLY RELIABLE, AND AS | |
| SUCH, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE | |
| STATEMENTTO BE ADMITTED AGAINST DEFENDANT | |
| AND PROPERLY REFUSED TO SEVER THE TRIALS OF | |
| GONZALEZANDDEFENDANT | 38 |

| IV. |
|---|
| THE PROSECUTION DID NOT IMPROPERLY APPEAL TO |
| THE JURY'S SYMPATHY, AND IN ANY EVENT, THE |
| BULK OF THIS CLAIM WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR |
| REVIEW |
| |
| V. |
| THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN IMPOSING THE |
| SENTENCE OF DEATH. |
| |
| A. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING |
| TO FIND THE EXISTENCE OF ALLEGED MITIGATING |
| CIRCUMSTANCES |
| |
| B. THE SENTENCE! OF DEATH IS NOT |
| DISPROPORTIONATE IN THE INSTANT CASE |
| DISPROPORTIONATE IN THE INSTANT CASE |
| C. THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL . 60 |
| |
| CONCLUSION |
| |
| CERTIFICATEOFSERVICE |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

:

| CASES PAGE |
|--|
| Abshire v. State. 642 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1994) 29 |
| Bertolotti v. State. 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 46 |
| Betancourt v. State. 650 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 28. 30 |
| Bruton v. U.S., 391 U.S. 123. 88 S. Ct. 1620. 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968) 44 |
| Campbell v. State. 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 49 |
| Cannady v. State. 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983) 56 |
| Carruthers v. State, 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985) 58 |
| Carter v. State. 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989) 56 |
| Cochran v. State, 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) 60 |
| Cook v. State. 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991) 52. 56. 59 |
| Cooper v. State. 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986) 50 |
| Cruz v. State. 481 U.S. 186. 107 S. Ct. 1714. 95 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1987) 38 |
| Davis v. State. 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984) 31 |
| Davis v. State. 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992) 48 |
| Ferguson v. State. 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1986) 46-47 |
| Files v. State. 613 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992) 24-25, 34. 36-37 |
| Foster v. State. 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992) 60 |
| Fotopolous v. State. 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992) 37 |
| Freeman v. State. 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990) 56. 58 |
| Garcia v. State. 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986) |

| Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988) |
|---|
| Hall v. State. 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993) 32 |
| Harrington v. California. 395 U.S. 250. 89 S. Ct. 1726. 23 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1969) . 44-45 |
| Heath v. State. 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994) 56-57 |
| Hudson v. State. 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989) 56 |
| Idaho v. Wright. 497 U.S. 805. 110 S. Ct. 3139. 111 L. Ed. 2d 638 (1990) 39 |
| Johans v. State. 613 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1993) 28. 30 |
| Joiner v. State. 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993) 25. 29. 33 |
| King v. State. 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987) 60 |
| Knight v. State. 338 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 1976) 47 |
| Kokal v. State. 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986) 50 |
| Kramer v. State. 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) 34 |
| Lee v. Illinois. 476 U.S. 530. 106 S. Ct. 2056, 90 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1986) 38-39 |
| Lemon v. State. 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984) |
| Lightbourne v. State. 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983) |
| Livingston v. State. 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1990) 58-59 |
| Lowe v. State. 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994) 56-57, 59 |
| McCaskill v. State. 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977) 56 |
| McClesky v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279. 107 S.Ct. 1756. 95 L.Ed. 2d 262 (1987) 60 |
| Mills v. State. 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985) 50 |
| Mills v. Dugger, 574 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1990) 47 |
| Mordenti v. State. 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994) 58 |

v

| Mu'Min v. Virginia. 500 U.S. 415. 111 S. Ct. 1899. 114 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1991) 31 |
|--|
| Nibert v. State. 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1992) 49 |
| Palmes v. Wainwright. 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984) |
| Pietri v. State. 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994) 32 |
| Porter v. State. 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) 55 |
| Portu v. State. 651 So. 2d 791 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 28 |
| Profitt v. Florida. 428 U.S. 242. 98 S.Ct. 2980. 49 L.Ed. 2d 913 (1976) 60 |
| Randolph v. State. 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990) 31 |
| Raulerson v. State. 358 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1978) 60 |
| Rembert v. State. 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984) 59 |
| Roberts v. State. 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987) 60 |
| Roundtree v. State. 546 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1989) |
| Scull v. State. 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988) 50 |
| Sireci v. State. 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla.) |
| Slappy v. State. 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988) 36 |
| Smalley v. State, 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989) 59 |
| Smith v. State. 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994) 56. 59 |
| State v. Alen. 616 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993) 31 |
| State v. Neil, 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984) 24 |
| State v. Henry. 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984) 55 |
| State v . DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 48 |
| Stein v. State. 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994) 47-48 |

vi

| Stone v. State. 378 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1980) | 31 |
|--|--------|
| Taylor v. State. 601 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1992) | 60 |
| Thompson v. State, 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993) | 60 |
| Valle v. State, 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991) | 52 |
| Watts v. State. 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992) | 57 |
| Wickham v. State, 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1992) | 56 |
| Williams v. State. 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977) | 56 |
| Windom v. State. 20 Fla. L. Weekly S200 (April 27. 1995) | 29. 31 |
| Wright v. State. 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991) | 24. 28 |

OTHER AUTHORITY

| § 775.0823, Fla. St | at | 47 |
